

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS HARRISON PROVENZANO,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 96,453

STATE OF FLORIDA,

ACTIVE DEATH WARRANT

Appellee.

_____ /

APPEAL FROM JUDICIAL DETERMINATION
OF COMPETENCY TO BE EXECUTED

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
Assistant Deputy Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 158541
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01 The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

CAROL M. DITTMAR
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 503843
Westwood Center
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

CO-COUNSEL FOR STATE OF FLORIDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.:</u>
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	20
ISSUE I	20
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING PROVENZANO TO BE COMPETENT FOR EXECUTION.	
ISSUE II	26
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE.	
ISSUE III	33
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING EXPERT TESTIMONY OVER APPELLANT'S <u>FRYE</u> OBJECTION.	
ISSUE IV	37
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PROVENZANO'S REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINATIONS.	
ISSUE V	43
WHETHER FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.811 AND 3.812 VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

<u>Bowersox v. Williams,</u> 517 U.S. 345 (1996)	46
<u>Brewer v. Reynolds,</u> 51 F.3d 1519 (10th Cir. 1995), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 479 U.S. 871 (1996)	31
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998)	46
<u>Cooper v. Oklahoma,</u> 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	43, 45
<u>Ford v. Wainwright,</u> 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	45
<u>Frye v. United States,</u> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	33, 35, 36
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 506 U.S. 1003 (1992)	32
<u>Hadden v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1997)	35
<u>Johnston v. Dugger,</u> 583 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1991)	31
<u>Martin v. Dugger,</u> 686 F. Supp. 1523 (S.D. Fla. 1987)	44, 45
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1997)	25, 45
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	1
<u>Provenzano v. Singletary,</u> 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998), affirming, <u>Provenzano v. Singletary</u> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (M.D. Fla. 1997)	1
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u>	

24 Fla.L.Weekly S314 (Fla. July 1, 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , <u>Provenzano v. Florida</u> , U.S.S.Ct. Case No. 99-150 (July 6, 1999)	1
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 24 Fla.L.Weekly S406 (Fla. August 26, 1999)	4, 41
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 481 U.S. 1024 (1987)	1
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	1
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , F.S.C. Case No. 95,849	37
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , F.S.C. Case No. 95,959	6
<u>Shaw v. Armontrout</u> , 900 F.2d 123 (8th Cir. 1990, <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 507 U.S. 927 (1993)	25
<u>Weeks v. Jones</u> , 52 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1104 (1995)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 3.811, Fla.R.Crim.P.	20, 43, 44
Rule 3.812, Fla.R.Crim.P.	20, 41, 43, 45
